SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary C to Original Senate Bill No. 203 by Senator Duplessis

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1 2 On page 1, line 2, after "enact" delete the remainder of the line and insert: 3 "R.S. 36:251(C)(1) and 258(M) and Part I-B of Chapter 11 of Title 40 of the 4 Louisiana" 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2 6 On page 1, line 3, after "comprised of" delete "R.S. 40:1411.1 through 1411.3" and insert "R.S. 40:2025.1 through 2025.3" 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3 9 On page 1, delete lines 4 and 5 and insert: 10 "to creating the office of violence prevention within the Louisiana Department of 11 Health; to provide for purposes and functions" 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4 13 On page 1, line 10, after "Section 1." change "R.S. 36:408(J) is" to "R.S. 36:251(C)(1) and 14 258(M) are" 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5 16 On page 1, delete line 11 and insert: "§251. Louisiana Department of Health; creation; domicile; composition; purpose 17 18 and functions 19 C.(1) The Louisiana Department of Health shall be composed of the 20 21 executive office of the secretary, the office of management and finance, the office of public health, the office of behavioral health, the office for citizens with 22 developmental disabilities, the office of aging and adult services, the office on 23 24 women's health and community health, the office of violence prevention, and such other offices as shall be created by law. 25 26 27 §258. Offices; purposes and functions" 28 AMENDMENT NO. 6 29 On page 1, line 13, delete "J. The office of gun" and insert "M. The office of"

- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 31 On page 1, line 14, after "relative to" delete "gun"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 1, line 15, after "to reduce" delete "gun" 33

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 2 On page 1, delete lines 16 and 17 and insert:
- 3 "the direct supervision and control of the secretary of the Louisiana Department
- 4 <u>of Health.</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 6 On page 2, line 1, after "Section 2." delete "Subpart A-1 of Part III of Chapter 6" and insert
- 7 "Part I-B of Chapter 11"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 9 On page 2, line 2, after "comprised of" delete "R.S. 40:1411.1 through 1411.3" and insert
- 10 "R.S. 40:2025.1 through 2025.3"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 12 On page 2, delete line 4, and insert:
- 13 "PART I-B. OFFICE OF VIOLENCE PREVENTION"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 5 change "§1411.1." to "§2025.1."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 2, line 6, after "declares that" delete "gun"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 19 On page 2, delete line 10 and insert:
- 20 "(1) The specifics of violence, including crimes of violence, gang violence,
- 21 and domestic violence in each community,"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 2, line 13, after "affected by" delete "gun"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 2, line 14, after "causes of" delete "gun"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 27 On page 2, line 15, after "limited to" delete "racism, poverty, political neglect" and insert
- 28 "poverty"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 30 On page 2, delete line 19 and insert "violence and those with a lesser risk of violence in
- 31 order to identify and"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 2, line 21, change "Subpart" to "Part"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 2 On page 2, line 24, after "commitment for" delete "gun"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 4 On page 2, line 26, after "result of" delete "gun"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 6 On page 2, at the beginning of line 27, delete "§1411.2. Office of gun" and insert "§2025.2.
- 7 Office of"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 9 On page 2, delete lines 28 and 29 and insert:
- 10 "A. There is hereby established within the Louisiana Department of Health, the office of violence prevention, which"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- On page 3, line 1, change "Subpart" to "Part"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 3, line 10, after "causes of" delete "gun"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- On page 3, at the end of line 12, delete "gun"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 3, line 16, after "approach to any" delete "gun"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 21 On page 3, line 19, after "<u>impacted by</u>" delete "<u>gun</u>"
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 30</u>
- 23 On page 3, line 22, after "degree of" delete "gun"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- On page 3, line 25, after "to combat" delete "gun"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 27, change "§1411.3." to "§2025.3."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 29 On page 3, line 29, change "Subpart" to "Part"